CH \$340.00 854564

ETAS ID: TM403690

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		10/28/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zonar Systems, Inc.		
Street Address:	18200 Cascade Avenue South		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Seattle		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98188		
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85456451	ROADTRIP	
Serial Number:	85298949	Z PASS	
Serial Number:	85440825	ZPASS+	
Serial Number:	85440804	Z PASS+ COMFORT IN KNOWING	
Serial Number:	85611236	ZPASSPLUS	
Registration Number:	2864306	EVIR	
Registration Number:	4422411	2020	
Registration Number:	4157846	GROUND TRAFFIC CONTROL	
Registration Number:	4409505	ZING	
Registration Number:	4534083	ZLOGS	
Registration Number:	2916916	ZONAR	
Registration Number:	2806218	ZONAR SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4409504	ZTRAK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508497400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0785

900383061

Phone: 650 843 5000

Email: trademarks@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Todd S. Bontemps of Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: cashpro

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Drue Anne Koons

SIGNATURE: /Drue Anne Koons/

DATE SIGNED: 10/28/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Zonar Trademark Release#page1.tif

source=Zonar Trademark Release#page2.tif

source=Zonar Trademark Release#page3.tif

source=Zonar Trademark Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0786

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of October <u>28</u>, 2016 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association as Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of Zonar Systems, Inc., a Washington corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of October 23, 2014, by and between the Grantor and the Agent, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of certain persons, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral, including the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

[Signature Page Follows]

DB2/ 30739636.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0787

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association,

as Agent

By:_

Name:___ Title:___

TRADEMARK REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0788

Schedule A

See attached.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0789

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Owner	Status	Registration No.	Registration Date
EVIR	Zonar	Registered	2864306	7/14/2014
2010	Zonar	Common Law	none	
2020	Zonar	Registered	4422411	10/22/2018
GTC	Zonar	Common Law	none	
GROUND TRAFFIC CONTROL	Zonar	Registered	4157846	6/12/2017
HD GPS	Zonar	Common Law	none	
My Driving	Zonar	Common Law	none	
ROADTRIP	Zonar	Pending	S/N 85456451	5/7/2014
V2J	Zonar	Common Law	none	
V3	Zonar	Common Law	none	
V3i	Zonar	Common Law	none	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
V3R	Zonar	Common Law	none	
Virtual Trainer	Zonar	Common Law	none	
Wombat	Zonar	Common Law	none	
ZCON	Zonar/EFS	Common Law	none	
ZFUEL	Zonar	Common Law	none	
ZING	Zonar	Registered	4409505	10/1/2018
ZLOGS	Zonar	Registered	4534083	3/10/2014
ZONAR	Zonar	Registered	2916916	1/11/2015
ZONAR SYSTEMS	Zonar	Registered	2806218	1/20/2024
ZPASS	Zonar	Pending	S/N 85/298,949	
ZPASS+	Zonar	Pending	S/N 85440825	
ZPASS+ COMFORT IN KNOWING	Zonar	Pending	S/N 85440804	
ZPASSPLUS	Zonar	Pending	S/N 85611236	
ZTA	Zonar	Common Law	none	
ZTRAK	Zonar	Registered	4409504	10/1/2018

Common law marks: limited trademark protection is available for trademark that are used but not registered with the USPTO.

Zonar has a number of trademarks that we make use of from time to time, but are not considered valuable enough to register.

111230858 v2

RECORDED: 10/28/2016

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0790